

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NEW LIFECARE HOSPITALS OF  
CHESTER COUNTY LLC, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, U.S. Secretary of Health  
and Human Services,

*Defendant.*

Civil Action No. 19-00705 (EGS)

**DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

A. Inpatient Prospective Payment System, Outlier Payments, and Budget Neutrality..... 3

B. Long Term Care Hospitals Prospective Payment System, Outlier Payments, and Budget Neutrality..... 4

II. Factual Background Pertaining to Rulemakings.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....10

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Claims Other Than Those Concerning Fiscal Year 2019.....13

II. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish Irreparable Harm.....14

A. Plaintiffs’ Delay in Seeking Emergency Relief Undermines Their Claim of Irreparable Harm..... 15

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Their Claimed Financial Harm is Due to the BNA At Issue in This Case ..... 17

C. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown Any Existential Threat To Their Businesses ..... 22

III. Plaintiffs Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....25

A. The Challenged BNA is not Duplicative of the IPPS BNA..... 25

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Alleging Substantive APA Violations Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits..... 31

C. Plaintiffs’ Procedural APA Claim is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....33

IV. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against Granting a Preliminary Injunction.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>AARP v. U.S. EEOC</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	16
<i>Adirondack Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 782 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26, 29
<i>Ajilon Prof'l, Staffing, PLC v. Kubicki</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 358 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	22
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. TSA</i> , 588 F.3d 1116 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	11, 35, 36
<i>Am. Chiropractic Ass'n, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 431 F.3d 812 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. Azar</i> , 895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colls. &amp; Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Banner Health v. Burwell</i> , 126 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	3
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018) .....	36
<i>Bethesda Hosp. Ass'n v. Bowen</i> , 485 U.S. 399 (1988) .....	14
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	12
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.–Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....	12

*Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius*,  
630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England*,  
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 25, 29, 31

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 12

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
569 U.S. 290 (2013) ..... 25

*Cnty. Health Sys., Inc. v. Burwell*,  
113 F. Supp. 3d 197 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 25

*Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.*,  
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 11, 35

*ConverDyn v. Moniz*,  
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 24

*Ctr. for Food Safety v. Salazar*,  
898 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 12

*Davis v. PBGC*,  
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell*,  
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 3, 12

*Economic Research Services v. Resolution Economics, LLC*,  
140 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 22

*Fisheries Survival Fund v. Jewell*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 332 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 15

*Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala*,  
508 U.S. 402 (1993) ..... 3

*Gov’t Procurement v. United States*,  
576 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D.D.C. 2008) ..... 24

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 15

*Jack’s Canoes & Kayaks, LLC v. National Park Serv.*,  
933 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 15

*Judulang v. Holder*,  
565 U.S. 42 (2011) ..... 25

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 15

*Leboeuf, Lamb, Greene & Macrae, LLP v. Abraham*,  
180 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2001) ..... 24

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 11

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 25

*Mazurek v. Armstrong*,  
520 U.S. 968 (1997) ..... 10

*Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v. Shalala*,  
38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 3, 6

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 12

*Mott Thoroughbred Stables, Inc. v. Rodriguez*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 17

*Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala*,  
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 16

*Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones*,  
716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 35

*Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC*,  
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 15, 16

<i>Parts &amp; Accessories Ass’n v. Boyd,</i> 407 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	34
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,</i> 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	34
<i>Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. FEC,</i> 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</i> 990 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	1, 14,
<i>Sierra Club v. United States DOE,</i> 825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	21
<i>Simpson v. Young,</i> 854 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Transitional Hosps. Corp. of La. v. Shalala,</i> 222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	11, 35
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,</i> 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	15, 17, 22
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1395h(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1395oo(f)(1) .....	13, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(1)(B) .....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(3)(B) .....	4, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)(5)(A) .....	4, 26
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(m)(6)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d) .....	3, 4, 26

Pub. L. No. 106-113..... 5, 6  
Pub. L. No. 106-554..... 5, 6  
Pub. L. No. 113-67..... 6, 18

**Regulations**

42 C.F.R. § 412.522 ..... 7, 27  
42 C.F.R. § 412.523 ..... 5, 6, 9, 27  
42 C.F.R. § 412.525 ..... 5, 6, 9, 28, 30  
42 C.F.R. § 412.529 ..... 6, 7, 9, 28-30, 32  
42 C.F.R. § 412.64 ..... 3, 28  
67 Fed. Reg. 55954 ..... 5, 6  
77 Fed. Reg. 53258 ..... 5  
80 Fed. Reg. 49326 ..... *passim*  
81 Fed. Reg. 56762 ..... *passim*  
82 Fed. Reg. 37990 ..... 10, 19  
83 Fed. Reg. 41144 ..... *passim*
